MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

Supplementary to the Acts and Resolves of the Regular Session

[supplied from page 3097 of volume]

CHAPTER 688

AN ACT to Require the Employment Service to Provide Services to High School Students.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 1083, sub-§ 3 is enacted to read:

3. Services to students. The commissioner shall include in each annual plan of service a program for service to students in Maine public secondary schools. Such plan shall give priority of service to all public high school students, particularly those who do not have definite post-graduation plans for employment or further education. The service may provide to such students testing where appropriate, counseling concerning their ability and the availability of jobs, and any other services of the Employment Service which will assist them to obtain and retain suitable employment or further education, including services of the Job Bank.

Nothing in this subsection shall be construed as requiring the commissioner to submit an annual plan of service which would be out of compliance with Federal statutes or regulations governing this plan, or the programs or budgets conducted thereunder.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 689

AN ACT Relating to the Refund on Certain Unused Semitrailer Registrations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there are presently numerous situations in which semitrailer license plates and registrations have been returned to the Secretary of State and it is clear that these plates and registrations are unused; and

Whereas, the Secretary of State is presently authorized by statute to refund the full fee paid for the registration of all motor vehicles except semitrailers, if he is satisfied that such registrations and license plates are unused; and

Whereas, because of the aforesaid absence of statutory authority, the Secretary of State is unable to give such refunds on unused semitrailer registrations, which has created an inequitable situation that results in a discrimination against the owners of semitrailers which could result in the ultimate loss of semitrailer registrations to other states and an attendant loss of revenue to the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

29 MRSA § 245-A, 1st ¶, last sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 589, § 12, is further amended to read:

The fee for such plate shall be \$10 for each registration year, or portion thereof, for the number of years of valid use from the year of issue to the end of the semipermanent plate program; and there shall be no refund of payment of such fee, except that when such a plate is returned with an affidavit that the plate has never been used and the Secretary of State is satisfied that the plate has never been used, the pro rata amount, based upon the remaining years of validity at the time of surrender of plate and registration certificate, shall be refunded.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1976

CHAPTER 690

AN ACT Relating to the Priority of Attorneys' Liens in Regard to Allegedly Stolen Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 14 MRSA § 2602-A is enacted to read:
- § 2602-A. Attorneys' liens; allegedly stolen property

In any civil action in which the plaintiff or plaintiffs seek the restoration of or compensation for money or other personal property allegedly taken by theft by the defendant or defendants and in which trustee process is used with regard to such money or other personal property, the claim of the plaintiff or plaintiffs shall have priority over an attorney's lien for services performed or to be performed for the defendant or defendants.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 691

AN ACT to Extend the Exemption for Sternmen on Lobster Fishing Boats from Coverage under the Employment Security and Workmen's Compensation Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 1043, sub-§ 11, ¶ F, sub-¶ (32), is enacted to read: